

**No. 19-4097**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

*IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE LITIGATION*

ALBANY COUNTY, NY, NEGOTIATION CLASS'S CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVES; CO-LEAD NEGOTIATION CLASS COUNSEL;  
CO-NEGOTIATION CLASS COUNSEL  
PLAINTIFFS - APPELLEES

*v.*

MCKESSON CORPORATION, CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.,  
AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION, PRESCRIPTION  
SUPPLY, INC., DISCOUNT DRUG MART, INC., WALMART, INC.,  
WALGREEN COMPANY; WALGREEN EASTERN CO., INC.;  
CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CVS INDIANA, LLC; CVS RX SERVICES,  
INC.; RITE AID OF MARYLAND, INC., dba RITE AID OF  
MID-ATLANTIC CUSTOMER SUPPORT CENTER  
DEFENDANTS - APPELLANTS

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN  
DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION (CIV. No. 17-MD-2804)  
(THE HONORABLE DAN A. POLSTER)*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

(Counsel listed inside cover)

Sonya D. Winner  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533  
Tel: (415) 591-6000  
swinner@cov.com

Beth S. Brinkmann  
Mark H. Lynch  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 662-6000  
bbrinkmann@cov.com  
ghobart@cov.com  
mlynch@cov.com

*Counsel for McKesson  
Corporation*

Enu Mainigi  
Ashley W. Hardin  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 434-5000  
Fax: (202) 434-5029  
emainigi@wc.com  
ahardin@wc.com

*Counsel for Cardinal Health,  
Inc.*

Kim M. Watterson  
REED SMITH LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1514  
(213) 457-8000  
kwatterson@reedsmith.com

Robert A. Nicholas  
Shannon E. McClure  
Three Logan Square  
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 851-8100  
Fax: (215) 851-1420  
rnicholas@reedsmith.com  
smcclure@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for AmerisourceBergen  
Drug Corporation*

Tina M. Tabacchi  
Tara A. Fumerton  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker, Suite 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Phone: (312) 782-3939  
Email: tmtabacchi@jonesday.com  
Email: tfumerton@jonesday.com

Benjamin C. Mizer  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Phone: (202) 879-3939  
bmizer@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Walmart Inc.*

Kaspar J. Stoffelmayr  
BARTLIT BECK LLP  
54 West Hubbard Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 494-4400  
kaspar.stoffelmayr@bartlitbeck.com

*Counsel for Walgreen Co. and  
Walgreen Eastern Co., Inc.*

Kelly A. Moore

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....xv

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

I. The Prescription Opioid Multidistrict Litigation ..... 5

II. Plaintiffs’ “Negotiation Class” Proposal ..... 5

III. The Certification Order.....13

IV. The Notice Process .....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

ARGUMENT ..... 22

I. The District Court’s Certification of a “Negotiation Class” Should Be Reversed Because It Contravenes Rule 23 and Article III. .... 22

A. Rule 23 Does Not Permit Certification of a “Negotiation Class.” ..... 23

B. Class Certification for “Negotiation” Exceeds the Limits on Judicial Power Rooted in Article III. .... 28

II. Even if a “Negotiation Class” Did Not Contravene Rule 23 and Article III, the Certification Decision Should Be Reversed Because It Did Not Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23..... 34

A. The District Court Did Not Conduct the “Rigorous Analysis” Required by Rule 23..... 35

B. Predominance Is Not Satisfied..... 37

C. Conflicts of Interest Precluded a Finding of Adequacy of Representation. .... 46

III. The Class Notice Approved by the District Court Does Not Satisfy Due Process. .... 52

IV. Appellants Have Standing to Bring this Appeal..... 55  
V. Conclusion.....58  
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baatz v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 2006 WL 7353427 (D.N.J. June 21, 2006) .....	53
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	29
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	29, 30
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	57
<i>East Texas Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	19, 33
<i>Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	57
<i>Goldsmith v. Sutherland</i> , 426 F.2d 1395 (6th Cir. 1970).....	22

<i>Gooch v. Life Inv'rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	52, 57
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864) .....	31
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	41
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	49
<i>In re Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5549319 (6th Cir. Oct. 23, 2019).....	19, 35
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	34, 47
<i>In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	28
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 932 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	32
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19, 35
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 221 (D. Kan. 2010) .....	44
<i>In re Myford Touch Consumer Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7734558 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016) .....	44
<i>In re: Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13122693 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2011) .....	53
<i>In re Thompson Boat Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	22

<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Kern v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 393 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	29, 49
<i>Merrill v. S. Methodist Univ.</i> , 806 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	33
<i>Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	21, 39, 45
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	41, 43
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20, 36, 37
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838) .....	30
<i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , 785 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	46
<i>Schneider v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 456 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	28
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	40, 42, 43
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	18, 29
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	31
<i>Stout v. J.D. Byrider</i> , 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	51

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	52
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakao</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	38
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>United States v. B &amp; D Vending, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Truman</i> , 304 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 46, 48
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	32, 35, 37
<i>Vogel v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 959 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	55
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 23
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 46, 47
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) §§ 21.24, 22.36 (2004) ..... 32, 43

Francis McGovern & William B. Rubenstein, *The Negotiation  
Class: A Cooperative Approach to Large Claim Class  
Actions* (June 13, 2019) ..... 6
